

No. 23-16032

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:18-cv-06810-JST

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION
SERVICES COUNCIL 119 AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Kathleen R. Hartnett
Zoë Helstrom
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 693-2000
khartnett@cooley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH ASYLUM LAW.....	8
II. THE RULE RESTS ON ARBITRARY AND MISTAKEN PREMISES.	14
A. Asylum Seekers Cannot Safely and Meaningfully Access Asylum in Transit Countries.	14
B. Many Asylum Seekers Cannot Secure Appointments at Ports of Entry.	27
C. Most Asylum Seekers Cannot Access Parole Programs.....	31
III. THE RULE UNDERMINES OUR NATION’S LONGSTANDING COMMITMENT TO PROVIDE SAFE HAVEN TO THE PERSECUTED AND IS NOT NECESSARY TO ADDRESS THE FLOW OF MIGRANTS AT THE SOUTHERN BORDER.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Andriasian v. I.N.S.</i> , 180 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Arrey v. Barr</i> , 916 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 922 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	13
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland</i> , 994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2020)	4, 10, 12, 13
<i>Matter of Pula</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 467 (BIA 1987).....	9
<i>Rosenberg v. Yee Chien Woo</i> , 402 U.S. 49 (1971).....	13
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 3331	8
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1158(a)(1)	9
§ 1158(a)(2)(A).....	10, 11
§ 1158(b)(2)	10, 13
Other Authorities	
Azmi Haroun & Erin Snodgrass, <i>The app designed to help asylum-seekers has inadvertently separated families as Title 42 expires, advocates say</i> , Business Insider (May 12, 2023).....	28
Bernd Debusmann Jr., <i>At US border, tech issues plague new migrant applications</i> , BBC News (Mar. 8, 2023).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Center for Gender & Refugee Studies, <i>Far from Safety: Dangers and Limits to Protection for Asylum Seekers Transiting through Latin America</i> (Apr. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
HIAS, <i>2022-2023 Overview: HIAS Panama</i> (2022)	24
Hilary Beaumont, <i>‘It doesn’t work’: Migrants struggle with US immigration app</i> , Al Jazeera (May 15, 2023)	29
Human Rights First, <i>Human Rights Stain, Public Health Farce</i> (Dec. 2022)	16
Human Rights First, <i>Is Honduras Safe for Refugees and Asylum Seekers?</i> (May 1, 2020)	20
International Rescue Committee, <i>Venezuelan migrants: Colombia</i> (last accessed Oct. 5, 2023)	25
Lorena Rios, MIT Tech. Rev., <i>The new US border wall is an app</i> (June 16, 2023)	28
Maria Abi-Habib et al., <i>Migrants Struggle to Get Appointments on Border Protection App</i> , N.Y. Times (May 11, 2023).....	28, 30
María-Teresa Gil-Bazo, <i>The Safe Third Country Concept in Int’l Agreements on Refugee Protection</i> , 33/1, Netherlands Quarterly of Human Rights 42 (2015).....	10
Moises Castillo and Christopher Sherman, <i>Fleeing Nicaraguans strain Costa Rica’s asylum system</i> , AP (Sept. 2, 2022).....	23
Sanya Mansoor, <i>Extreme Asylum Claims Aren’t Prioritized in new U.S. Government App</i> , TIME (May 25, 2023).....	30
Sanya Mansoor, <i>‘It’s Like a Lottery.’ Migrants Struggle to Make Asylum Appointments Through U.S. Government App</i> , TIME (May 16, 2023)	29
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>CBP Makes Changes to CBP One™ App</i> (May 5, 2023).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec’y, Office of Immigration Statistics, <i>2021 Refugee and Asylees Annual Flow Report</i> (Sept. 2022).....	18
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Belize 2022 Human Rights Report</i> (Mar. 20, 2023)	26
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Colombia 2022 Human Rights Report</i> (Mar. 20, 2023)	24, 25
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Costa Rica 2022 Human Rights Report</i> (Mar. 20, 2023)	23
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Ecuador 2022 Human Rights Report</i> (Mar. 20, 2023)	25
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>El Salvador 2022 Human Rights Report</i> (Mar. 20, 2023)	21, 22
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Guatemala 2022 Human Rights Report</i> (Mar. 20, 2023)	19
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Honduras 2022 Human Rights Report</i> (Mar. 20, 2023)	20
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Mexico 2022 Human Rights Report</i> (Mar. 20, 2023)	16, 17, 18
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Nicaragua 2022 Human Rights Report</i> (Mar. 20, 2023)	22
U.S. Dep’t of State, Overseas Security Advisory Council, <i>Guatemala Country Security Report</i> (Aug. 15, 2022).....	18
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Panama 2022 Human Rights Report</i> (Mar. 20, 2023)	24
UNHCR, <i>Global Trends: Forced Displacement in 2021</i> (June 2022).....	19, 21
UNHCR, <i>Honduras Factsheet</i> (Mar. 2022)	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
UNHCR, <i>How to Apply for Refugee Status in Mexico</i> (last accessed Oct. 5, 2023)	17
UNHCR, <i>International Protection Considerations with Regard to People Fleeing Nicaragua</i> (Jan. 2023).....	22
UNHCR, <i>Statement on new U.S. asylum policy</i> (Nov. 19, 2019)	20
UNHCR, <i>States Parties to the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees and the 1967 Protocol</i> (Apr. 2015).....	11
USCIS, <i>Family Reunification Parole Processes</i> , https://www.uscis.gov/FRP (Oct. 3, 2023)	8
USCIS, <i>Frequently Asked Questions About the Processes for Cubans, Haitians, Nicaraguans, and Venezuelans</i> (Sept. 20, 2023).....	33
USCIS, <i>Processes for Cubans, Haitians, Nicaraguans, and Venezuelans</i> (Sept. 20, 2023).....	8, 32
USCIS, <i>Refugee Timeline</i> (Feb. 7, 2023)	34
Washington Office on Latin America, <i>Struggling to Survive: the Situation of Asylum Seekers in Tapachula, Mexico</i> (June 2022)	17
The White House, <i>Memorandum on Presidential Determination on Refugee Admissions for Fiscal Year 2024</i> (Sept. 29, 2023).....	7
